

2002 MAR 20 P 4: 35

CAPAGE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2002

ENROLLED

FOR House Bill No. 4339

(By Delegates Manuel, Leach and Warner)

Passed March 8, 2002

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

2002 MAR 20 P 4: 35

CAPIGE MEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 4339

(By Delegates Manuel, Leach and Warner)

[Passed March 8, 2002; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article twelve, chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-five, relating to creating a special revenue account designated the "parole supervision benefit fund"; and allowing moneys from the fund to be used for payment for enhanced supervision through a community corrections program.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twelve, chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-five, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 12. PROBATION AND PAROLE.

§62-12-25. Parole supervision benefit fund.

- (a) There is created a special revenue account in the state 1 2 treasury designated the "parole supervision benefit fund". The 3 fund is to be used by the division of corrections for the benefit 4 of parolee supervision with approval of the commissioner. The 5 fund shall consist of moneys received from any source, including, but not limited to, funds donated by the general public or 6 7 an organization dedicated to parole supervision improvement 8 and funds seized from parolees that are forfeited pursuant to the 9 provisions of article seven, chapter sixty-a of this code.
- 10 (b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this code to the 11 contrary, the commissioner may authorize use of the money in 12 the fund created pursuant to this section for payment to a 13 community corrections program established pursuant to article 14 eleven-c, chapter sixty-two of this code for providing enhanced 15 supervision of parolees.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4339

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Cary Vlva
Chairman Senate Committee
) // / emp
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Karrell Elblinas
Clerk of the Senate
Bregon B. Brow
Clerk of the House of Delegates
(and Kan Tomban
President of the Senate
7/2
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within 100 approved this the
day of
Phillips.

PRESENTED TO THE

Date 3/14/02-Time 1:09am